
'

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Davis
Community Dev. & Sustain. Dept.
23 Russell Boulevard, Suite 2
Davis, California 95616

II II11 II 11 II11 III II
YOLO Recorder's Office

Freddie Oakley, County Recorder
DOC- 2015-0021019-00
ftcct 104-Placer Title

Tuesday, JUL 28,

Ttl Pd $0.00
2015 09:08:00

Rcpt tt 0001155621
VRB/R6/1-10

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BYAND BETWEEN THE CITY OFDAVIS, AND TNHC LAND COMPANY, LLC

Relating to the Development
of the Property Commonly Known as The Cannery

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is entered

into this £M day of tUQM 2015, by and between the CITY OF DAVIS, amunicipal
corporation (herein the "City"), and TNHC LAND COMPANY, a Delaware limited liability

company and its affiliates ("New Home" or "Developer"). This Amendment ismade pursuant to

the authorityof Section 65864 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California. This

Amendment refers tothe City and the Developer collectively asthe "Parties" and singularly as
the "Party."

RECITALS

A. Developer owns in fee or has a legal or equitable interest incertain real property(ies)

described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and

located in the incorporated area theCityof Davis (herein the "Property"), which is the

site of the project known as The Cannery (the Project");

B. OnDecember 10, 2013 the City adopted Ordinance 2429, approving a Development

Agreement (the "Development Agreement") between the City and Developer for the

Property. The Development Agreement was recorded in the Official Records of Yolo

County on April 11, 2014, as Instrument No. 2014-0007671;

C. The Parties desire to amend the Development Agreement to reflect continuing planning
efforts and negotiations regarding the implementation ofa grade-separated bicycle
crossing at the western or southwestern edgeof the Project site;

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 1 of 8



D. This Amendment is entered into pursuant to Government Code §§ 65868 and65867.5,
whichrequire that this Amendment be approved by City Ordinance,;

E. Under this Amendment theProject will continue to provide fororderly growth and
development consistent with the General Plan;

F. The City Council has determined that this Amendment is consistent with the General

Plan, does not affect thedensity or intensity of the development, and has conducted all
necessaryproceedings in accordance with state law and the MunicipalCode;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of themutual covenants entered into between theParties,
and in consideration of the benefits that accrue to each, it is agreed as follows:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Section 1. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment shall become effective upon

the date that the ordinance approving this Amendment becomes effective (the "Effective Date").

Section 2. Term of Amendment. The "Term" of this Amendment shall be the same as the

Development Agreement.

Section 3. Recordation of Amendment. The CityClerk shall cause a copy of this

Amendment to be recorded against title to the Property within ten (10) days of theEffective Date

of this Amendment.

Section 4. Meaning of Terms. All terms set forth in this Amendment with an initial

capitalized letter which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them

in the Agreement.

Section 5. Amendments to AgreementProvisions. The Development Agreement is

amended as follows.

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 2 of 8

Z



(A) Section 2(B) [Sec. 201] 8, Bicycle Connections, is amended to read as follows:

8. Bicycle Connection

a. The City shall engage a consultant to prepare an evaluation of

grade-separated bicycle path connections alternatives at the western or

southwestern edge of the Project site. Pursuant to Exhibit M, Section 3,

Traffic/Roadway Capital Improvement Fees of the Development

Agreement, on December 17, 2014, Developer funded $465,000 for

engineering and design for the grade-separated crossing on the Covell

corridor and improvements to the H/F Street Tunnel and corridor

enhancements. Said funds shall be utilized by the City to prepare the

evaluation pursuant to this section. City shall complete the bicycle path

alternatives analysis and select a preferred alternative within twelve

months of the Effective Date of this amendment. City shall consult with

Developer to keep Developer apprised of progress and to ascertain

potential connectivity details within the Cannery development.

b. In the event a preferred alternative is selected that is neither the

connection to the South Side of Covell Blvd nor the H Street Tunnel route,

previously studied as part of The Cannery project, the City shallbe solely

responsible for the design, permitting and construction of said alternative.

In consideration of the cost of the "Southwest GradeSeparated Pathway

beneath Covell Blvd" identified in Exhibit G of the Development

Agreement as a Cannery (project) cost, should another preferred

alternative be selected other than as specified above, Developer agrees to

advance the estimated funds that would otherwisebe required of

Developer to construct the Southwest Grade Separated Pathway beneath

Covell Blvd to the South Side of Covell Blvd (construction costs for

estimated funds include hard cost bid estimates described herein, a 30%

contingencyfactor, and a 10%engineering, design and administration

factor). Suchfunds shall be expended by the City for the solepurpose of

designing, engineering, bidding, andconstructing a grade-separated

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page3 of 8



bicycle crossing at the western or southwestern edge of the Property. The

estimate for the cost of the Southwest Grade Separated Grade Pathway

beneath Covell Blvd to the South Side of Covell Blvd will be calculated

by obtaining bids on a 30% design level set of preliminary construction

drawings (to be prepared by Carlson, Barbee and Gibson engineers) from

two mutually agreeable contractors. The estimated Developer

construction cost for the Southwest Grade Separated Pathway beneath

Covell Blvd to the South Side of Covell Blvd. will be mutually agreed to

by City and Developer based upon the bids obtained by the contractors

and finalized within 60 days of the Effective Date of the amendment. In

the event that the City selects a preferred alternative other than as

specified above, Developer agrees to pay an additional $253,000 for the

City's use that would have otherwisebeen potentiallyused for the purpose

of acquiring necessary offsite easements and/or right-of-way acquisition

that were contemplated for the H Street Tunnel route. Developer shall

deposit 50% of the estimated funds pursuant to this section within 30 days

of the City's selection of a preferred alternative, and the remaining 50%

within 30 days of the latter of: (1) City's completion of necessary

environmental clearances required for the preferred alternative, or (2)

City's approval of final design for the preferred alternative. If the City's

actual cost of land acquisition and construction of the grade-separated

bicycle crossing as specified herein is below the amount of the funds

deposited by Developer pursuant to this section, the City may apply such

surplus funds deposited by Developer, if any, toward other bicycle

facilities or improvements, or other community enhancements, elsewhere

in the City, at the City's sole discretion. In the event that the City selects

either the connection to the South Side of Covell Blvd or the H Street

Tunnel route as the preferred alternative, that has been previously studied

in the Cannery project EIR, the Developer shall be solely responsible for

the design, permittingand construction of said alternative. If the City

elects to pursue a condemnation proceeding to acquire offsite easements

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 4 of 8

T



and/or right-of-way acquisition contemplated for the H Street Tunnel

route, suchcondemnation proceedings for saidroute shall be filed by the

City in the Superior Court within six months from the Effective Date of

this amendment or by December 18, 2015, whichever date is earlier. If

legal action on the condemnation proceedings for the H StreetTunnel

route offsite easements and/or right-of-way arenot timely filed by theCity

,theDeveloper will no longer be required to fund anyadditional expenses

associated with condemnation or acquisition ofoffsite easements/and or

right-of-way. Shouldthe City choose not to proceed with condemnation,

suchaction would not preclude the Cityfrom reaching an agreement on

the acquisition of a mutually agreeable route to the H Street Tunnel with

concerned parties.

c. The Developer herebyagrees to cooperate with City in the

development of alternative pathway connections describedin 8a above,

including: providing disclosure to newresidents of home buyers in the

Cannery on the exploratory efforts underway and the timeline andrange of

potentialpathwayconnectionoptions, good faith cooperation to

accommodate potential pathway landing locations on the Cannery site

within Cityowned property westandsouthwest of Cannery Loop, and

sharing of all Cannery engineering, topographic, utility, andgrading plans

and data. If the City considers an alternative that involves a grade-

separated bicycle overcrossing west of the Property, City will consult with

and obtain concurrence from the Developeron agreeable locations in an

effort to minimize and mitigate for anyaesthetic impacts, and limit the

footprint of theproposed alternative to be within the public parcel west or

southwest of Cannery Loop so as to minimize or avoid land use conflicts,

impacts to the transportation network within theProject, andimpacts to

property values of adjacent properties.

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 5 of 8

5"



d. If, after the alternatives analysis specified above is completed, the

Citydetermines thateither (1) none of theproposed alternatives (pursuant

to 8a above) for a grade-separated bicycle crossing are feasible or desired,

or (2) an agreement on access to the H Street Tunnel is not feasible or

desired, the Southwest Connection to the Covell Boulevard Multi-Use

Path (Bike Path Option 1 as referred to in theDevelopment Agreement)

will be considered the preferred alternative for purposes of this

Amendment andthe Southwest Connection (Bike Path Option 1) to the

Covell Boulevard Multi-Use Path will be constructed by theDeveloper.

e. Cityagrees to undertake and complete the construction of any

preferred alternative grade-separated bicycle path connection (in

conformity with the preferredalternative) within 3 years of the date the

preferred alternative is selected by the City.

f. Developer's commitments under this Amendment shall constitute

Developer's full obligation to provide for the funding and construction of

a grade-separated bicycle crossing at the western or southwestern edge of

the Property. The Parties agree that Developer's implementation of the

Project, as otherwise set forth in the Development Agreement, will not be

delayed or otherwise negatively affected by any delaysassociated with the

City's studyof alternatives, City construction of preferred alternative

bicycle crossing or Developer's construction of the connection to the

South Side of Covell Blvd or the H Street Tunnel route, that has been

previouslystudiedas part of The Canneryproject, as describedherein.

Should the previously studied South Side of Covell Blvd or the H Street

Tunnel route be selected, Developer shall commence construction by the

latter of (1) one year after route selection or (1) one year after such right-

of-way and/or easements are obtained or proceedings are abandoned,

whichever is later. The City agrees to diligently process and approve

improvement plans associated with the applicable bike connection in a

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 6 of 8

b



period less than 60 days after submittal by Developer of an improvement

planset thatmeets Citysubmittal requirements. Theone-year

commencement of construction requirement shall be extended for each

day that the 60-dayprocessingand approval requirement is not met.

Construction of eitherbikeconnection alternative shallbe completed

within one-year following commencement.

(B) Article 8 [Sec. 801], Notices, is amended to read as follows:

Notices.

A. [Sec. 800] Notices. All notices required by this Agreement shall be in

writing anddelivered in person or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid, to theaddresses

of the Parties as set forth below.

Notice required to be given to the City shall be addressed as follows:

City Manager
City of Davis
23 Russell Boulevard

Davis, CA 95616

Notice required to be given to the Developers shall be addressedas follows:

The New Home Company
2220 Douglas Blvd., Suite 240
Roseville, CA 95661
Attn: Ashley J. Feeney

Bonnie Chiu

With a copy to:

Phillips Land Law, Inc
5301 Montserrat Lane

Loomis, California 95650
Attn: George E. Phillips

Either Party may change the address stated herein by giving notice in writing to the other Party,
and thereafter notices shall be addressed and transmitted to the new address.

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 7 of8

1



Section 6. Agreementin Full Force. Except as specifically modified herein, the

Development Agreement remains in full force and effect as written. From and after the execution

and delivery of this Amendment by theCity andDeveloper, all references in theAmendment to

the Development Agreement shall be and be deemed to constitute references to the Development
Agreement as amended hereby.

Section 7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed simultaneously and inseveral

counterparts, each which shall be deemed an original, but which together shall constitute oneand

the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Developer haveexecuted this Amendment as of the

date set forth above.

CITY OF DAVIS

Harriet Steiner

City Attorney

Attest

Jan Wolk

Mayor

DEVELOPER

TNHC LAND COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware Limited
Liability Company

By_
Authorized Signatory

Cannery: First Amendment to Development Agreement: Page 8 of8

2



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE §1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificateis attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of >SuLC£Z£Z£/2&l

On ^ S/y/?<? &/. ZCUS.
Date

personally appeared

before me,

Here Insert N&me and Title of

v/e\ A/o/r/si/ A/A/;c
•the Officer

$cA/a
y Name(s)of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person($ whose namej^j is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/srfe/tbey executed the same in
his/her/tf)4ir authorized capacity's), and thatby his/ber/tKeir signature^) on the instrument the persontef,
or the entity upon behalf of which the person^!) acted, executed the instrument.

mmFjawkmn \
COMM. #207995* x

Notary Public • California S
Sacramento Count* -

Place Notary Seal Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature C&J? Q* 1
Signaydre of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document:

Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:
• Corporate Officer — Title(s):
• Partner — • Limited • General

• Individual • Attorney in Fact
• Trustee • Guardian or Conservator
• Other:
Signer Is Representing:

Document Date:

Signer's Name:
• Corporate Officer — Title(s):
• Partner — • Limited • General

• Individual • Attorney in Fact
• Trustee • Guardian or Conservator
D Other:
Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

7



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE §1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificateis attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of YlPUOinty

On ( MUJ% 2®& before me
Date f T^\

LJcui uJc\tc_
~s. Here)Insert Name andJJtle of the Officer

personally appeared

Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person'fs) whose namerjs) is/a>e
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/She/thsy executed the same in
his/her/tfTekauthorized capacityfl&s), and that by rj^fisf/their signature^ on the instrument the person(sJ.
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)i acted, executed the instrument.

0. SAVER
Commission # 2062004
Notary PuMic -CaHtornii §

YWoCounty g
My Comm. Enpifts Apr 10.20181

I

Place Notary Seal Above

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hafnd\ar\d official seal

Signature

OPTIONAL

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Number of Pages: Signers) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer's Name:
• Corporate Officer — Title(s):
• Partner — • Limited • General
• Individual D Attorney in Fact
D Trustee • Guardian or Conservator
• Other:
Signer Is Representing:

Document Date:

Signer's Name:
• Corporate Officer — Titlefs):
• Partner — • Limited • General
• Individual • Attorney in Fact
• Trustee • Guardian or Conservator
• Other:
Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association •www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

END OF DOCUMENT \o


